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RESOLUTION

CRUZ, J.

This resolves accused-movant Stewart Guadalquiver
Leonardo's (Leonardo, for brevity) Motion for Reconsideration^ dated
7 December 2018 and the prosecution's Comment/Opposition (To
Accused Stewart G. Leonardo's Motion for Reconsideration)^ dated
22 January 2019.

Leonardo argues that he did not act with manifest partiality
when he used the bid deposit paid by the Local Government Unit

1 Records, Vol. 2, pp. 285-292.
2 Id., pp. 296-308.
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(LGU) of Quezon, Bukidnon to place his purchase order during the
auction. He contends that he did not act with bad faith because the

LGU did not suffer any damage nor pay additional fees when he
placed his purchase orders using the same bid deposit. He denies
any knowledge on why the bid deposit was credited to his personal
purchase. He also argues that his lack of bad faith is evidenced by
the following circumstances: a) he disclosed his intention to purchase
equipment not only for the LGU but also for himself, and he even
asked if he needed to put up another bid deposit; b) he had no
knowledge of the billing method particularly with regard to the
crediting of the bid deposit; c) he immediately reimbursed the LGU
after learning about the crediting of the bid deposit to his purchase;
and d) he made the refund before any formal investigation, demand
or complaint had commenced.

He maintains that the LGU did not suffer undue injury when he
promptly reimbursed the amount of P100,000.00 after Municipal
Accountant Miraflor Divinasflores advised him to return it. He also

disputes the Court's computation of the transportation costs that he
should reimburse the LGU.

He also argues that the Court failed to appreciate the fact that
he gave F30,000.00 to prosecution witness Roger Bayron to
transport the trucks purchased by the LGU together with the
equipment that Leonardo purchased in the auction, thus negating the
finding that he received unwarranted benefits, advantage or
preference.

On the other hand, the prosecution argues that Leonardo's
motion must be denied for having been set for hearing beyond the
ten (10)-day period provided in Section 5, Rule 15 of the Rules of
Court.

It also contends that the evidence has clearly shown
Le^ardo's intent to unjustly enrich himself to the prejudice of the

U when he not only used the bid deposit paid by the LGU to place
a  bid for personal purchase, he also benefitted from the
transportation of his personal equipment along with those of the LGU
without reimbursing the latter for the transportation costs.

it refutes his contention that he was not aware of the crediting
of the ̂ 100,000.00 bid deposit paid by the LGU to the purchase price
of the equipment that he bought since he was the one who personally
placed a bid for PI,670,000.00 and subsequently issued a check in
the amount of PI,570,000.00. He should have noticed the
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00,000.00 discrepancy between the bid price and the actual
amount that he paid. The LGU was thus effectively deprived of

00,000.00 for its purchase of the equipment. The prosecution
posits that the act of refunding the same five (5) months after the
purchase did not extinguish his criminal liability. He also benefitted
from the use of public funds for the transport of his personal
purchase.

The prosecution also disproves Leonardo's argument that there
was no violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 because there was
no undue injury to the LGU. It explains that the law provides for two
(2) modes for which an accused may be held criminally liable for
violation thereof, namely: (a) by causing undue injury to any party,
including the government; or (b) by giving any private party any
unwarranted benefit, advantage or preference. It emphasizes that
Leonardo committed the second mode by: (a) riding on the bid
deposit and bid book of the LGU for his personal purchase; (b)
applying the bid deposit to his personal purchase; and (c)
transporting his personal equipment using the vehicles and drivers of
the LGU.

The motion lacks merit.

The prosecution correctly points out that Leonardo's motion
violated the rule on motions when he set the same for hearing
beyond the ten (lO)-day period after its filing. Records show that
Leonardo filed his motion by registered mail on 7 December 2018, as
shown by the post office stamp on the envelope.^ In the notice of
hearing, he set the date of hearing on 7 February 2019, or two (2)
months after the date of its filing.

Section 5, Rule 15 of the Rules of Court reads:

Section 5. Notice of hearing. — The notice of hearing shall
be addressed to all parties concerned, and shall specify the time

date of the hearing which must not be later than ten (10)
days after the filing of the motion, (emphasis supplied)

The Supreme Court held in Bacelonia v. Court ofAppeals^

It is clear then that the scheduled hearing of the said motion
for reconsideration was beyond the period specified by the Revised
Rules of Court which was not later than ten (10) days after the filing

^ Records, Vol. 2, p. 293.
''G.R. No. 143440, 11 February 2003.
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of the motion, or no later than February 10, 2000. Significantly, the
above provision of Rule 15, Section 5 uses the mandatory term
"must" in fixing the period within which the motion shall be
scheduled for hearing. A motion that fails to religiously comply
with the mandatory provision of Rule 15, Section 5 is pro
forma and presents no question which merits the attention and
consideration of the court, (emphasis supplied)

A litigious motion with a fatally defective notice of hearing is a
mere scrap of paper and the court has no authority to act on it.^

Even setting aside such infirmity, the Court nevertheless finds
the motion bereft of substantial arguments to persuade it to reverse
its Decision and resolve in favor of Leonardo's acquittal. Moreover,
his arguments are essentially a rehash of those contained in his
Memorandum ® that were already carefully passed upon and
considered by the Court in its Decision. The Court finds no need to
quote the pertinent portions of the Decision and to deal individually
with the grounds relied upon in his motion. It would be a useless
formality or ritual for the Court to repeat the reasons already set forth
in the Decision to reject the arguments that he presented in his
motion for reconsideration.^

To conclude, the Court reiterates its findings that the
prosecution has proven the guilt of Leonardo beyond reasonable
doubt of the crime of Violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 and
finds no strong reasons to disturb its Decision promulgated on 23
November 2018.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Court DENIES
Stewart Guadalquiver Leonardo's Motion for Reconsideration. The
Decision promulgated on 23 November 2019 STANDS.

SO ORDERED.

P. CRUZ

Associate Justice

^ Zosa V. Consilium, Inc., G.R. No. 196765, 19 September 2018.
® Records, Vol. 2, pp. 175-189.
^ Social Justice Society Officers v. Urn, G.R. Nos. 187836 & 187916, 10 March 2015, citing
Ortigas and Co. Ltd. Partnership v. Judge Velasco, 324 Phil. 483 (1996).
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We Concur:

IX L. Q

Chairperson/
Associate Justio

BAYA

Assd

. JACINTO

ci^te Justice


